MERCE

CITY OF MERCED

Merced Civic Center 678 W. 18th Street Merced, CA 95340

Legislation Text

File #: 18-190, Version: 1

Report Prepared by: Joel D Svendsen, PE, Associate Engineer, Engineering Dept.

SUBJECT: Award Bid to Taylor Backhoe Service for the Merced "N" Street Roadway Rehabilitation, Project No. 117041

REPORT IN BRIEF

Consider awarding a construction contract in the amount of \$1,007,139.55 for the Merced "N" Street Roadway Rehabilitation.

RECOMMENDATION

City Council - Adopt a motion awarding the Merced "N" Street Roadway Rehabilitation, Project No. 117041 to Taylor Backhoe Services, Inc., in the amount of \$1,007,139.55; and authorizing the City Manager, or Assistant City Manager, to execute the necessary documents and to approve change orders not to exceed 10% of the total contract.

ALTERNATIVES

- 1. Approve, as recommended by staff; or,
- 2. Approve, subject to conditions other than recommended by staff (identify specific findings and/or conditions amended to be addressed in the motion); or,
- 3. Deny; or,
- 4. Refer to staff for reconsideration of specific items (specific items to be addressed in the motion); or.
- 5. Continue to a future meeting (date and time to be specified in the motion).

AUTHORITY

Charter of the City of Merced, Article XI, Section 1109 - Contracts on Public Works, and Merced Municipal Code Chapter 3.04, Article IV - Public Works Contracts.

CITY COUNCIL PRIORITIES

As provided for in the 2017-18 Adopted Budget.

DISCUSSION

The work to be done consists, in general of the reconstruction of "N" Street, from Childs Ave to 8th Street, including replacement of a 6" water main with an 8" water main, roadway pulverization, cement/lime treatment, asphalt concrete, curb and gutter, concrete handicap ramps, concrete sidewalk, driveway approaches, traffic loops, and modify pavement.

Staff prepared plans and specifications, and the project was advertised for bids. Bids were opened on April 10, 2018, with the following results:

Contractor	Bid Schedule A Water Main Replacement		Bid Schedule B Roadway Rehabilitation		Total Bid Schedules A & B
Taylor Backhoe Services, Inc.	\$	352,888.85	\$	654,250.70	\$ 1,007,139.55
T&S West	\$	447,700.00	\$	786,676.45	\$ 1,234,376.45
Avison Construction	\$	465,800.50	\$	821,857.50	\$ 1,287,658.00

The following is the proposed budget for the project:

Construction	\$ 1,007,139.55
Contingency	\$ 100,713.92
Engineering, Testing &	\$ 100,000.00
Inspection	
Total:	\$ 1,207,853.47

This project will require partial lane closure of N Street between Childs Avenue and 8th Street. Staff will be coordinating with the school to ensure minimal impact to the school traffic. This includes waiting for the school to be in recess for the summer prior to beginning of construction. The contractor will be required to provide detour during the duration of the construction. Staff will provide the public with ample advance notification(s) and work with the contractor to maintain access to each property within the limit of the project.

IMPACT ON CITY RESOURCES

This project was established as a Capital Improvement Project and accounts 557-1106-637.65-00-117041 and 450-1104-637.65-00-117041 contain sufficient funding to complete the project.

ATTACHMENTS

- 1. Location Map
- 2. Bid Results
- 3. Construction Contract